
City of North Richland Hills – Red River Technology, LLC, Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Customer Purchase 

Page 1 of 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 

CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS 

RED RIVER TECHNOLOGY, LLC  

COOPERATIVE PURCHASE CUSTOMER AGREEMENT 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

THE COUNTY OF TARRANT § 

WHEREAS, the City of North Richland Hills (“City”) and Red River Technology LLC (“Reseller”) collectively 

referred to as the “parties,” made and entered into a/n Cooperative Purchase Customer Agreement effective on November 

5, 2021, (“Agreement”) with Red River as an authorized reseller of products and services under the Agreement; and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement involves the purchase of products and services related to annual hardware and software 

maintenance, Data Storage, Data Communications and Networking (the “Services”) provided to the City and is governed 

by the terms and conditions of the Texas Department of Information Resources Contract Nos.DIR-TSO-4167, DIR-TSO-

4331, DIR-TSO-4288, DIR-CPO-4427 (“DIR Contracts”); and  

WHEREAS, the parties previously amended the Agreement on or about August 14, 2023 to modify the maximum 

expenditure amount to not exceed $795,016 annually through February 21, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend the Agreement to provide additional equipment and services to refresh 

network related hardware and to increase the maximum expenditure amount under the Agreement not to exceed $2,693,445 

annually through February 21, 2025; 

NOW THEREFORE, City and Reseller, acting herein by and through their duly authorized representatives, enter 

into the following agreement: 

1. Effective February 12, 2024, the Cooperative Purchase Customer Agreement is hereby amended to

modify the Agreement to provide a maximum expenditure amount which shall not exceed $2,693,445

annually through February 21, 2025.

2. All other provisions of the Agreement that are not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and

effect.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:  

CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS: RED RIVER TECHNOLOGY, LLC: 

By: _______________________________ By: ___________________________ 

Mark Hindman, City Manager Name, Title 

Date: ______________________________ Date: ______________________ 

APPROVED TO FORM AND LEGALITY: ATTEST: 

By: _________________________________ By: ________________________ 

Maleshia B. McGinnis, City Attorney Alicia Richardson, City Secretary/Chief Governance Officer 

February 1, 2024

Contracts Manager


